

H.F. 2740

As introduced

Subject Long-term sustainability of affordable housing task force bill

Authors Howard and Momanyi-Hiltsley

Analyst Justin Cope

Date March 28, 2025

Overview

This bill reflects certain proposals adopted by the task force on the long-term sustainability of affordable housing.

Summary

Section Description

1 Report to the legislature.

Requires that the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency report each year on the financial stability of the affordable housing industry.

2 Local affordable housing aid annual meeting.

Requires that the commissioner of the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency annually convene a meeting with the Interagency Council to End Homelessness in addition to metropolitan cities and counties. The purpose of the meeting would be to discuss the impacts of local affordable housing aid, regional needs for affordable housing, and recommendations for collaboration to address homelessness and housing issues.

3 Commitment restriction.

Prohibits the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency from requiring that recipients of the federal low-income housing tax credit keep properties affordable for more than 30 years after first receipt of the low-income housing tax credit.

4 Policy framework for targeted stabilization of regulated affordable housing.

Requires that the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency develop a policy framework for targeted stabilization of affordable rental housing. Requires a report on that framework by January 5, 2026.

5 Interagency stabilization group.

Allows the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency to convene meetings about funding solutions for affordable housing.

Section Description

6 Transfer; housing development fund.

Transfers unspecified amounts of money to the housing development fund in fiscal years 2026, 2027, 2028, and beyond.

7 Appropriation; targeted stabilization policy framework.

Appropriates an unspecified amount of money to the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency in fiscal year 2026 to develop a targeted stabilization policy framework.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn.gov/hrd | 651-296-6753 | Third Floor, Centennial Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155